IllumInatIon
DS313 LUXEON SkyBlue Product Datasheet  ©2021 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
No. E507562
The LUXEON SkyBlue solution is comprised of LUXEON SkyBlue and
white LUXEON 3030 HE Plus LEDs that are factory matched to provide
optimal melanopic ratio, superior efficacy, and light output with
exceptional uniformity. Available in CCTs of 3000K, 3500K, and 4000K,
each kit simplifies the analysis and engineering necessary to produce a

Characterization Conditions
LUXEON SkyBlue Kit LEDs are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 50mA at a junction temperature, Tj, of 55°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON SkyBlue Kit LEDs follow the convention below:
L  1  3  0  –  C  C  D  D  H  A  3  0  S  B  B  3  0
Where:
C  C – designates nominal CCT (30=3000K, 35=3500K, 40=4000K)
D  D – designates minimum CRI (70=70CRI, 80=80CRI, 90=90CRI)
Therefore, the following part number is used for a LUXEON SkyBlue Kit 3000K 80CRI LED:
L  1  3  0  –  3  0  8  0  H  A  3  0  S  B  B  3  0
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON SkyBlue
is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following restricted
materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)
or polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS313 LUXEON SkyBlue Product Datasheet 20210603 ©2021 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1. Product performance of LUXEON SkyBlue Kit at 50mA, Tj= 55°C.
nomInal
cct
tyPIcal m/P ratIo
crI/r9
tyPIcal
lumInouS
EFFIcacy
tyPIcal
lumInouS
FluX
luXEon SKyBluE KIt
Part numBEr [3]
mdEr [1] mEEr [2]
3000K 0.67 0.74 83/90 148 58 L130-3080HA30SBB30
3500K 0.76 0.84 85/90 158 62 L130-3580HA30SBB30
4000K 0.85 0.94 85/90 160 64 L130-4080HA30SBB30
Notes for Table 1:
1. Melanopic daylight (D65) efficacy ratio, as defined in CIE S026/E:2018 clause 3.10. Melanopic equivalent daylight (D65) illuminance = photopic illuminance (Ev) * melanopic DER.
2. Melanopic equi-energy (E) efficacy ratio. Not standardized but derived from the informative annex A.3. of CIE S 026/E:2018, using the equi-energy spectrum.
3. Additional Kits are available to serve legacy designs. Please contact sales for more information.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 2. Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON SkyBlue Kit at 50mA, Tj= 55°C.
Part numBEr
Forward VoltagE [1] (Vf) tyPIcal tEmPEraturE
coEFFIcIEnt oF Forward
VoltagE [2] (mV/°c)mInImum tyPIcal maXImum
L130-xxxxHA30SBB30 7.64 7.84 8.04 -2.5 to -3.5
Notes for Table 2:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.1V on forward voltage measurements.
2. Measured between 25°C and 85°C.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 3. Absolute maximum ratings for LUXEON SkyBlue.
ParamEtEr maXImum PErFormancE
DC Forward Current [1] 300mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current [2] 700mA
ESD Sensitivity (ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2012) Class 2
LED Junction Temperature (DC & Pulse) 125°C
Operating Case Temperature  -40°C to 105°C
LED Storage Temperature  -40°C to 105°C
Soldering Temperature JEDEC 020D 260°C
Allowable Reflow Cycles 3